

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

Nos. 13-4625(L); 13-4626

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff - Appellee,

v.

UNDER SEAL 1; UNDER SEAL 2,

Parties-In-Interest-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of Virginia at Alexandria
The Honorable Claude M. Hilton, Senior District Judge

BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES

DANA J. BOENTE
ACTING United States Attorney

MICHAEL BEN'ARY
ANDREW PETERSON
JAMES L. TRUMP

United States Attorney's Office
Eastern District of Virginia
2100 Jamieson Avenue
Alexandria, VA 22314
(703) 299-3700

MYTHILI RAMAN
ACTING ASSISTANT ATTORNEY
GENERAL, CRIMINAL DIVISION

NATHAN JUDISH
JOSH GOLDFOOT
BENJAMIN FITZPATRICK
BRANDON VAN GRACK

U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20530

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
I. BECAUSE LAVABIT FORFEITED NEARLY ALL THE ARGUMENTS IN ITS BRIEF BY FAILING TO RAISE THEM BELOW, THE STANDARD OF REVIEW IS PLAIN ERROR AT BEST.....	13
A. Issues Not Before the Court	13
B. The Standard of Review	14
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY ORDERED LAVABIT TO DISCLOSE ITS ENCRYPTION KEYS PURSUANT TO THE PEN/TRAP STATUTE.....	19
A. Statutory Background	20
B. The District Court Orders Demanding Lavabit's Encryption Keys Were Lawful, as This Information Was Necessary to the Installation and Operation of the Pen/Trap Device.....	23
III. THE SEARCH WARRANT ISSUED BY THE DISTRICT COURT LAWFULLY COMPELLED LAVABIT TO PRODUCE ITS ENCRYPTION KEYS TO THE GOVERNMENT	30
A. The Search Warrant Was Properly Issued Under The Stored Communications Act.	32
B. The Warrant Did Not Impose an Unreasonable Burden on Lavabit	37

IV. THE FOURTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT PROHIBIT OBTAINING
ENCRYPTION KEYS FOR THE PURPOSE OF DECRYPTING
COMMUNICATIONS THAT THE GOVERNMENT IS LAWFULLY
AUTHORIZED TO COLLECT.....42

CONCLUSION.....47

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE49

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agra Gill & Duffus, Inc. v. Benson</i> , 920 F.2d 1173 (4th Cir. 1990)	18
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	39-40
<i>Clodfelter v. Republic of Sudan</i> , 720 F.3d 199 (4th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Dalia v. United States</i> , 441 U.S. 238 (1979)	45-46
<i>Fla. Dep’t of Revenue v. Piccadilly Cafeterias, Inc.</i> , 554 U.S. 33 (2008)	25
<i>Guest v. Leis</i> , 255 F.3d 325 (6th Cir. 2001)	45
<i>Holland v. Big River Minerals Corp.</i> , 181 F.3d 597 (4th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Hormel v. Helvering</i> , 312 U.S. 552, 556 (1941).....	32
<i>In re Application</i> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2006)	21
<i>In re Application</i> , 616 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1980)	22
<i>In re Application of the United States of America for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)</i> , 707 F.3d 283 (4th Cir. 2013)	33
<i>In re Application of the U.S. for an Order Pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 2703(d)</i> , 830 F. Supp. 2d 114 (E.D. Va. 2011)	33
<i>In re Applications</i> , 509 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D. Mass. 2007).....	33
<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena</i> , 646 F.3d 159 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>In re Smartphone Geolocation Data Application</i> , --- F. Supp. 2d ---, (E.D.N.Y. May 1, 2013)	35
<i>Messerschmidt v. Millender</i> , 565 US ---, 126 S.Ct 1235, (2012)	35

Muth v. United States, 1 F.3d 246 (4th Cir. 1993)16

Richards v. Wisconsin, 520 U.S. 385 (1997)47

Simmons v. Poe, 47 F.3d 1370 (4th Cir. 1995).....15

Sims v. Apfel, 530 U.S. 103 (2000)32

Singleton v. Wulff, 428 U.S. 106 (1976)14, 18

Smith v. Maryland, 442 U.S. 735 (1978)45

United States v. Brack, 651 F.3d 388 (4th Cir. 2011)16

United States v. Forrester, 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008) 21, 44-45

United States v. Grossman, 400 F.3d 212 (4th Cir. 2005) 44

United States v. Grubbs, 547 U.S. 90 (2006) 46

United States v. Hambrick, 55 F. Supp. 2d 504 (W.D. Va. 1999) 45

United States v. Herrera-Contreras, 269 Fed. App’x 875, (11th Cir. Mar. 12, 2008) 44

United States v. Horn, 187 F.3d 781 (8th Cir. 1999) 44

United States v. Huie, 593 F.2d 14 (5th Cir. 1979) 45

United States v. King, 628 F.3d 693 (4th Cir. 2011) 16

United States v. MacDonald, 641 F.3d 596 (4th Cir. 2011)17

United States v. New York Tel. Co., 434 U.S. 159 (1977) 37

United States v. Olano, 507 U.S. 725 (1993) 16

United States v. One 1971 Mercedes Benz 2-Door Coupe, 542 F.2d 912 (4th Cir. 1976) 16

<i>United States v. Otopo</i> , 1993 WL 196053 (6th Cir. June 9, 1993)	44
<i>United States v. Peagler</i> , 847 F.2d 756 (11th Cir. 1988)	44
<i>United States v. Promise</i> , 255 F.3d 150 (4th Cir. 2001)	16
<i>United States v. Ramos-Cruz</i> , 667 F.3d 487 (4th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>United States v. Reid</i> , 523 F.3d 310 (4th Cir. 2008).....	16
<i>United States v. Rusher</i> , 966 F.2d 868 (4th Cir. 1992)	15
<i>United States v. Scarfo</i> , 180 F. Supp. 2d 572 (D.N.J. 2001)	36
<i>United States v. Simpson</i> , No. 3:09-CR-249, 2011 WL 721912, (N.D. Tex. Mar. 2, 2011)	36
<i>United States v. Sutton</i> , No. 5:08-CR-40, 2009 WL 481411 (M.D. Ga. Feb. 25, 2009)	36
<i>United States v. Thompson</i> , 495 F.2d 165 (D.C. 1974)	35, 44
<i>United States v. Wellman</i> , 663 F.2d 224 (4th Cir. 2011).....	15
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 592 F.3d 511 (4th Cir. 2010).....	42
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 974 F.2d 480 (4th Cir. 1992).....	18
<i>Va. Dep't of State Police v. Wash. Post</i> , 386 F.3d 567 (4th Cir. 2004)	47
<i>Volvo Const. Equip. N. Am., Inc. v. CLM Equip. Co.</i> , 386 F.3d 581 (4th Cir. 2004).....	15-16, 32
<i>Warden v. Hayden</i> , 387 U.S. 294 (1967).....	35
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	34, 36

STATUTES AND RULES

18 U.S.C. § 2510 <i>et seq.</i>	45
18 U.S.C. § 2518.....	29
18 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	30
18 U.S.C. § 2703 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3121.....	45
18 U.S.C. § 3124 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3127 <i>et seq.</i>	20-21, 26
47 U.S.C. § 1002.....	29
Electronic Communications Privacy Act of 1986 § 301, Pub. L. No 99-508, 100 Stat 1848	22
Fed. R. Crim. P. 41(c).....	37
USA Patriot Act § 216, Pub. L. No. 107-56, 115 Stat 272 (2001).....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language (3d ed. 1992)	26-27
H.R. Rep. No. 103-827(I), at 24 (1994).....	29
http://lavabit.com (last accessed Nov. 7, 2013).....	11
Orin Kerr, “Ex Ante Regulation of Computer Search and Seizure,” 96 Va. L. Rev. 1241, 1260-76 (2010).....	47
S. Rep. No. 99-541, at 10 (1986).....	22
S. Rep. No. 99-541, at 48 (1986)	28

S. Rep. No. 103-402, at 24 (1994)	29
U.S. Dep't Justice, <i>Searching and Seizing Computers and Obtaining Electronic Evidence</i> (3d ed. 2009).....	36
Webster's II New Riverside University Dictionary (1988)	27
Webster's Third New International Dictionary 1171 (1961)	26
